
 

To: Permanent Representatives of Members with WMO 

cc: Hydrological Advisers 

Our ref.: 6446635/2025/GS/CMS/FIN 13 November 2025 

Annex: 1 

Subject: Report on the Financial Situation of the World Meteorological Organization 

(WMO) for the Third Quarter of 2025 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

The attached document, the Third Quarter 2025 Report on the Financial Situation 

of WMO, contains an analysis of the status of Members’ contributions as at 30 September 

2025, an analysis of the expenditures against the Regular Budget during 2025 and a 

discussion on the financial situation of WMO through the third quarter of 2025. The report 

also contains information regarding the receipt of voluntary contributions to date in 2025 

and in comparison, to prior years. 

I welcome your comments on this report and all questions can be directed to 

Mr Thomas Asare (tasare@wmo.int), the Assistant Secretary-General, with copy to 

Mr Brian Cover, (bcover@wmo.int), Controller. 

Further reporting will continue to be done on a quarterly basis to update 

Members on the financial situation of WMO throughout the year. 

Yours faithfully, 

Prof. Celeste Saulo 

Secretary-General 

mailto:tasare@wmo.int
mailto:bcover@wmo.int
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Our ref.: 6446635/2025/GS/CMS/FIN 13 November 2025 

THIRD QUARTER 2025 REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL SITUATION OF  
THE WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORGANIZATION 

This document presents updated information on the financial situation of the World 

Meteorological Organization (WMO) as of 30 September 2025, with particular emphasis on the 

status of contributions to the Regular Budget, the status of expenditures against the Regular 

Budget and the overall financial situation of WMO. Additional information is also provided 

regarding funds received under voluntary contributions through 30 September 2025. 

A. Third Quarter 2025 Report in summary 
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B. Summary of the Financial Situation 

Since the beginning of 2025, the financial environment in which international organizations, 

including WMO, operate has changed, with an impact on financial liquidity, financial security and 

operations. The impact of this revised environment can be seen in the deterioration of the status 

of outstanding assessed contributions as further described below. Considering this financial 

context, the Secretary-General has undertaken a number of actions to address potential liquidity 

risks in 2025 and beyond. These actions include the implementation of cost containment 

measures during 2025 to address possible short-term liquidity risks by the end of the year. 

These cost containment measures, estimated to amount to approximately CHF 5.3 million in 

2025, have resulted in planned reductions in the recruitment of staff positions funded by the 

regular budget as well as expenditures associated with travel, consultants and some contractual 

expenditures. These mitigation measures will have an impact on the delivery of the approved 

programme and planned activities for 2025 as resource constraints will delay implementation 

timelines and some activities will need to be deferred until there is further clarity of the financial 

situation with respect to assessed contributions. In addition, in August 2025, the Secretary-

General has approved a holistic transformation of the WMO Secretariat structures and identified 

further programmatic and administrative efficiencies, and an expansion of resource mobilization 

efforts. The transformation of WMO, which will come into effect at the beginning of 2026, was 

presented to Congress during its 2025 extraordinary session.  

Payments of assessed contributions through the third quarter of 2025, including the application 

of advance payments received in 2024, amounted to CHF 51.1 million, resulting in a total level 

of outstanding assessed contributions as of 30 September 2025 of CHF 47.7 million. The level of 

outstanding assessed contributions is higher, by CHF 6.6 million, when compared to 30 

September 2024. Due to the continued high level of outstanding assessed contributions, the 

Secretariat reached out to Members with significant levels of outstanding contributions. Since 

the end of September 2025, as a result of these efforts and commitment by Members, an 

additional CHF 1.1 million of assessed contributions was received. Details of the outstanding 

assessed contribution for each Member are included in the “General Fund – Statement showing 

status of contributions as of 30 September 2025” at the end of this report. 

As at 30 September 2025, the General Fund cash position, including the CHF 7.5 million balance of 

the Working Capital Fund, was CHF 21.5 million, approximately CHF 5 million lower than 

30 September 2024. The cash position of the General Fund at the end of September 2025 was 

sufficient to meet the operational needs of WMO for approximately two and a half months, with 

the Working Capital Fund available to support an additional one and a half months of Regular 

Budget requirements, should it be required. As described above, the Secretariat implemented 

cost containment measures and significant additional assessed contributions were received in 

the third quarter of 2025, resulting in a higher level of security with respect to the liquidity of 

the General Fund. The Secretariat continues to reach out to Members with unpaid amounts to 

encourage the timely payment of arrears and the 2025 assessment as soon as possible to 

ensure sufficient, ongoing liquidity of the Regular Budget and the continuity of the 

implementation of activities by the Secretariat.  

The level of actual expenditures, including obligations against the Regular Budget through the 

third quarter of 2025, represents 66.5% of the total 2025 approved budget. Staff costs, which 

represented approximately 73% of the total 2025 Regular Budget, were consumed at 72.3% of 

the planned amount. Short-term staff costs and consultant costs were implemented at 25.8% of 

the planned amount representing temporary replacement for current vacant positions and a 

reduced level of consultancy services on a continued efforts at cost containment and to reduce 

the overall consultant costs as described above. 

The level of travel represents 41.2% of the planned budget, distributed between staff mission 

(41% of the total for this expense category) and participant/representative travel for WMO 

sponsored meetings (59% of the total for this expense category). The lower level of expenditure 

in this category as compared to the planned amount is due to overall efforts to contain travel 

costs and the limitations placed on activities requiring travel expenditures. The expenditure for 

the fellowship and training category represents 20.1% the full year planned amount, due to the 

timing of educational calendars. The grants and financial contributions object of expenditure has 

been implemented at 65.9% of the approved budget, reflecting a shift of resources into this area 

of activity as compared to the budget. The level of expenditures for contractual and operating 

expenses through the third quarter of 2025 is 82.7% of the planned budget, as a result of the 
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annualized cost of contract settlement and/or contracts obligated and issued in the early part of 

the year, particularly related to IT and building-related services. 

C. General Fund Financial Situation 

Under Financial Regulation 8.4 (Basic documents No. 1 (WMO-No. 15)), Members were obliged to 

pay 2025 assessed contributions to the Regular Budget and the advances to the Working Capital 

Fund on 1 January 2025. Members that have not done so are urged to ensure payment of their 

2025 assessed contributions to the Regular Budget, as well as any assessed contributions in 

arrears and outstanding advances to the Working Capital Fund as soon as possible. The timely 

payment of assessed contributions is critical to the sound financial basis necessary for the 

optimum implementation of planned activities to deliver the approved Strategic Plan and the 

governance reform. 

Status of Assessed Contributions 

In accordance with Resolution 2 (EC-77) – Budget for the biennium 2024–2025, and Financial 

Regulation 8.2, the total assessed contributions for 2025 were equal to one half of the budget of 

CHF 139.3 million that was approved by the Executive Council (EC) for the 2024–2025 

biennium. WMO Members were, therefore, assessed CHF 69.7 million in aggregate for 2025. As 

of 30 September 2025, WMO Members had made payments against the 2025 assessment 

totalling CHF 48.7 million, which represents a rate of collection for 2025 of 70%. The level of 

payments against the 2025 assessment was CHF 8.0 million higher through 30 September 2025 

as compared to through 30 September 2024. This increased level of payment resulted from 

some Members’ responding to the financial uncertainty by advancing the payment of their 

assessed contributions to earlier in the year as compared to the timing of the payment in 2024. 

In addition to the 2025 assessed contribution, WMO began 2025 with outstanding assessed 

contributions from 2024 and prior years amounting to CHF 29.1 million, which was the same as at 

the beginning of 2024. Members made payments during 2025 against 2024 and prior year 

assessments of CHF 2.5 million, bringing the balance of the arrears on 30 September 2025 to 

CHF 26.6 million, which was CHF 14.6 million higher than the outstanding arrears on 

30 September 2024. 

The total outstanding balance of assessed contributions as of 30 September 2025 was 

CHF 47.7 million, CHF 6.6 million higher than that of 30 September 2024. The total amount of 

outstanding assessed contributions on 30 September 2025 represents 68% of the total 2025 

Regular Budget assessment. As further discussed in the section below on the liquidity of the 

General Fund, the delays in the payment of assessed contributions by Members puts significant 

pressure on the General Fund cash resources to meet its financial obligations.  

  

https://library.wmo.int/idviewer/48992/144
https://library.wmo.int/viewer/66333/?offset=1#page=9&viewer=picture&o=bookmark&n=0&q=
https://library.wmo.int/idviewer/48992/144
https://library.wmo.int/idviewer/48992/144
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Table 1. Comparison of Collection of Assessed Contributions as of 30 September 2025 

      (in thousands of Swiss francs)   

      2025 % 2024 % 2023 % 2022 
 
% 

Contributions outstanding as of 
1 January                   

  Arrears   29,111   29,069   34,069  30,761  

  Assessment for current year   69,663   69,663   67,886  67,886  

  Advance contributions received   (7,942) 11 (9,392) 13 (6,712) 10 (10,036) 15 

  Total outstanding as of 1 January   90,832   89,340   95,243  88,611  

                  

Contributions received as of 
30 September               

  Applied to arrears   2,467 8 16,983 58 20,509 60 17,129 56 

  Applied to current year assessments   40,714 59 31,260 35 42,114 62 34,631 51 

  Total received as of 30 September   51,123 52 57,635 58 62,623 66 51,759 58 

  

 

              

Contributions outstanding as of 30  
September               

  Arrears   26,645 92 12,086 42 13,560 40 13,633 44 

  For current year   21,006 30 29,010 42 19,060 28 23,219 34 

  Total outstanding as of 30 September   47,651 48 41,096 49 32,620 34 36,852 42 

Table 2. Comparison of Members’ payment status as of 30 September 2025 

 2025 2024 2023 2022 

Members fully paid 94 99 110 100 

Members owing for current year only 39 37 27 33 

Members owing for current and prior years 60 57 56 60 
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Regional Analysis of Outstanding Assessments 

The following graph shows the percentage of the total assessment for each WMO Region that 

had been paid by the Members of each WMO Region as of 30 September 2025. 

 

The following graph shows the distribution of the 2025 assessment and the amounts of such 

assessment paid by 30 September 2025, based upon the grouping of WMO Members by region. 
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The following graph shows the distribution of the amounts of arrears on 1 January 2025 and the 

amounts of payments against such arrears by 30 September 2025, based upon the grouping of 

WMO Members by region. 

 

Status of Voting Rights 

Any Member in arrears for more than two consecutive years is subject to the provisions of 

Resolution 37 (Cg-XI) – Suspension of Members for failure to meet financial obligations and is 

deprived of its voting and other rights. Therefore, any Member with unpaid contributions from 

2022 became subject to the provisions of Resolution 37 (Cg-XI) as of 1 January 2025. 

Historically approximately 15% of WMO Members have voting rights suspended pursuant to 

this resolution. As of 30 September, the number of Members without voting rights at WMO 

was as follows: 

Table 3. Members having lost voting rights as of 30 September 2025 

 2025 2024 2023 2022 

Members having lost voting rights 32 33 28 32 

In accordance with Financial Regulation 8.8, special arrangements as established by Congress 

concerning the repayment of long-outstanding contributions may be concluded with any Member 

in arrears for more than four years on the date of entry into force of such arrangements. 

Currently two Members have concluded and complied with such a repayment agreement 

permitting a waiver of Resolution 37 (Cg-XI) and permitting voting rights. 

Detailed Tables 

The table “General Fund – Statement showing status of contributions as of 30 September 2025” 

provides details by Members regarding amounts due at the beginning of 2025, 2025 assessments, 

payments received during 2025, outstanding amounts for 2025 and prior years and outstanding 

advances to the Working Capital Fund. 
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https://library.wmo.int/viewer/58566/?offset=1#page=111&viewer=picture&o=search&n=0&q=Resolution%2037%20(Cg-XI)
https://library.wmo.int/viewer/58566/?offset=1#page=111&viewer=picture&o=search&n=0&q=Resolution%2037%20(Cg-XI)
https://library.wmo.int/idviewer/48992/145
https://library.wmo.int/viewer/58566/?offset=1#page=111&viewer=picture&o=search&n=0&q=Resolution%2037%20(Cg-XI)
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Liquidity Position of the General Fund 

The table below shows the actual cash position for each month of 2023, 2024 and 2025. As can 

be seen from the graph, the total cash balance of the General Fund plus the Working Capital 

Fund on 30 September 2025 was approximately CHF 21.5 million. This comprises 

CHF 14.0 million in the General Fund and CHF 7.5 million in the Working Capital Fund. 

The cash balance of the General Fund on 30 September 2025 of CHF 14.0 million was lower than 

that as of 30 September 2024, by approximately CHF 5.7 million.  

The CHF 14.0 million of General Fund cash on 30 September 2025 is sufficient to meet the 

operational needs of the General Fund for approximately two and a half months while the 

CHF 7.5 million in the Working Capital Fund would, if necessary, be available to provide one and 

a half additional months of operational liquidity. Since the end of September 2025, due to the 

efforts by the Secretariat and commitment by Members, an additional CHF 1.1 million of 

assessed contributions was received. 

Considering uncertainties remaining regarding the timing and amount of payments of assessed 

contributions from some Members, the Secretary-General has undertaken several actions to 

address potential liquidity risks in 2025 and beyond. These actions include the implementation of 

cost containment measures during 2025 to address possible short-term liquidity risks by the end 

of the year. These cost containment measures have resulted in planned deferrals in recruitment 

of staff positions funded by the regular budget as well as expenditures associated with travel, 

consultants and some contractual costs. These mitigation measures will have an impact on the 

delivery of the approved programme and planned activities for 2025 as resource constraints will 

delay implementation timelines and some activities will need to be deferred until there is further 

clarity of the financial situation with respect to assessed contributions. 

Although the Secretary-General estimates sufficient liquidity of the General Fund through 2026, 

significant cost containment measures will need to be continued until the level of financial 

uncertainty is resolved. 
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D. Regular Budget Expenditures up to and including 30 September 2025 

Table 4 below shows the 2025 Regular Budget by object of expenditure and the percentage of 

the Regular Budget the expenditures represent. The expenditure amounts include both actual 

expenditures and obligated amounts recognized up to and including 30 September 2025 (in 

thousands of Swiss francs). 

Table 4. Budget and Expenditure by Object of Expenditure on 30 September 2025 

Object of Expenditure  
2025  

Budget  
  

Expenditures 
through  

30 Sep 2025   

As a% 
of 

budget 

             

(a) Staff costs  50,870.8   36,779.7   72.3% 

(b) Short-Term Staff and Consultants  3,470.9   894.6   25.8% 

(c) Travel  5,168.6   2,131.6   41.2% 

(d) Fellowships and Training  739.4   148.8   20.1% 

(e) Grants and Financial Contributions  1,303.3   859.0   65.9% 

(f) Contractual and Operating Expenses  6,923.5   5,728.9   82.7% 

(g) HQ Building Loan Repayment  1,477.3   -   0.0% 

  

 

          

TOTAL  69,953.8   46 542.6   66.5% 

Below is a summary analysis for each of the objects of expenditure: 

Staff costs: Staff costs at the end of quarter 3 of 2025 represent 72.3% of the budget for this 

line item. The level is generally consistent with expectations reflecting the impact of the level of 

vacancy on positions during the first three quarters of 2025 and reflecting the initial impact of 

some of the cost containment measures implemented regarding the deferral of recruitment of 

vacant regular budget positions. 

Short-term staff and consultants: The 25.8% rate of implementation at the end of the third 

quarter of 2025 primarily represents the actual cost of short-term staff to support current vacant 

staff positions while a small portion corresponds to consultant costs supporting the implementation 

of specific project-based deliverables during the first quarter. The amount is lower than the overall 

planned amount due to efforts to reduce the level of overall costs in these expenditure 

categories to maintain regular budget liquidity.  

Travel: The level of implementation for travel expenditures during the first nine months of 2025 

amounted to 41.2% of the planned budget. The lower level of expenditure in this category as 

compared to the planned amount is due to overall efforts to contain travel costs within the 

budget through reduced levels of meetings and several alternative meeting modalities, including 

the continued use of virtual or hybrid meetings, where appropriate. 

Fellowships and training: The budget level of the fellowship and training expenditure is at 

20.1%. which represents a normal figure during this period resulting from the timing of the 

educational calendar in many Members. It is expected this level will increase during the last 

quarter of the year. 

Grants and financial contributions: The level of expenditure in this area amounts to 65.9% 

showing a reduced level of this type of activity as a result of expenditure containment 

measures offset by costs incurred during the third quarter of the year in line with the start of 

the implementation phase of the technical contribution and other related agreements. 
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Contractual and operating expenses: Expenditures for contractual and operating expenditures 

amount to 82.7% of the 2025 annual budget for this category and this is generally consistent with 

the planned amounts, primarily in the areas of IT and building service-related contracts as 

obligations and related contracts covering the annual cost of the related service are issued 

during the first two quarters of the year. 

HQ building loan repayment: Following an announcement by a representative of the 

government of Switzerland at the extraordinary session of the World Meteorological Congress 

in October 2025, payment of the building loan is not expected to be required in 2025. As such, 

there is no expenditure recognized, or expected to be recognized, in 2025. 

Table 5 below shows the 2025 budget and expenditures through 30 September 2025 by 

long-term goal (LTG) and Budget Part (in thousands of Swiss francs). 

Table 5. Budget and Expenditure by Budget Part on 30 September 2025 

Appropriation parts 
2025  

Budget  
  

Expenditures 
through  

30 Sep 2025   

As a % of 
budget 

            

Part I. LTG 1. Better serve societal needs 14,339.0   8,937.3   63.2% 

Part II. LTG 2. Enhance Earth system observations 
and predictions 

13,304.6 
  

8,801.7 
  

66.2% 

Part III. LTG 3. Advance targeted research 6,337.8   4,237.5   66.9% 

Part IV. LTG 4. Close the capacity gap 15,363.3   10,000.8   64.3% 

Part V. LTG 5. Strategic realignment of WMO 

structure and programmes 
1,195.3 

  
649.6 

  
54.3% 

Part VI. Policy-Making Organs, Executive 
Management and Oversight 

10,877.7 
  

7,857.8 
  

72.2% 

Part VII. Language Services 8,536.1   6,057.9   71.0% 

           

Total 69,953.8   46,542.6  66.5% 

As can be seen from Table 5, the level of implementation across the appropriation parts is 

generally consistent and represents an overall 66.5% of the total budget mainly driven by the 

effect of containment expenditure measures introduced in 2025 to mitigate risks associated with 

liquidity. 

E. Receipt of Voluntary Contributions 

The following chart includes a summary of the funds received under voluntary contributions for 

the period from 2021 through 2025. As can be seen from the chart, the funds received by WMO 

for voluntary contributions during the third quarter of 2025 were approximately 150% higher 

than the amount received in the third quarter of 2024, with CHF 11.6 million received during 

the third quarter of 2025. The pipeline of extrabudgetary contributions is very strong and a 

significant increase in the level of voluntary contributions received during 2025 is expected. 

Additionally, the multi-year (2021–2025) trend of cash contributions reflects the continued 

strong level of support by Members and other donors for WMO activities by providing additional 

funding to implement the Strategic and Operating Plan as well as for technical cooperation and 

capacity development. 

Until the end of the third quarter of 2025, 43% of voluntary contributions were received from 

bilateral donors, 9% from regional multilateral organizations, 31% from Climate Funds and the 

remaining 17% from other funding sources (9% of the amount from private foundations and the 

remaining 8% from other international organizations or development banks). By way of 
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comparison, in 2024 total contributions were received as follows: 68% from bilateral donors, 

23% from Climate Funds and the remaining 9% from all other funding sources (9% from other 

international organizations and development banks and less than 1% from private foundations). 
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